

No. SC-2023-0601

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE JACKSON HOSPITAL & CLINIC, INC.,

Petitioner.

**(IN RE: THERESA JOHNSON, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF NATHANIEL JOHNSON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACKSON HOSPITAL & CLINIC, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants)

**Reply in Support of Amended Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County
(Hon. Jimmy Pool, CV-2021-900980)**

Robert E. Poundstone IV
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS
LLP
445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 9075
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 956-7645
bpoundstone@bradley.com

J. Thomas Richie
Evan A. Ward
Anna-Katherine Bowman
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS
LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000
trichie@bradley.com
eward@bradley.com
abowman@bradley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. JHC is Entitled to Immunity Under the Plain Text of the ACIA	1
II. JHC’S Conduct was Not Wanton	4
III. Immunity is Consistent with the Alabama Constitution.....	5
A. Johnson’s constitutionality arguments are not properly raised.....	5
B. Johnson’s constitutionality arguments are substantively wrong.....	7
1. The Governor’s Emergency Proclamations are authorized by the AEMA.	8
2. The Governor has worked in concert with the Legislature, not in opposition to the Legislature.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chism v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 954 So. 2d 1058 (Ala. 2006)	7
<i>Collins v. Ashurst</i> , 821 So. 2d 173 (Ala. 2001)	14
<i>Fed’n of City Employees v. Arrington</i> , 432 So. 2d 1285 (Ala. 1983)	11
<i>Ex parte Florence</i> , 417 So. 2d 191 (Ala. 1982)	10
<i>Ghee v. USABLE Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1200485, 2023 WL 2720996 (Ala. Mar. 31, 2023)	14
<i>Glass v. Montgomery</i> , 360 So. 3d 1021 (Ala. 2022)	6
<i>Hawkins v. James</i> , 411 So. 2d 115 (Ala. 1982)	15
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Ala. Crim. Justice Info. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 620 So. 2d 651 (Ala. 1993)	10
<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 723 So. 2d 649 (Ala. 1998)	11
<i>Ex Parte Jones Mfg. Co.</i> , 589 So. 2d 208 (Ala. 1991)	10
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 296 So. 3d 822 (Ala. 2019)	5
<i>Ex parte Lincare Inc.</i> , 218 So. 3d 331 (Ala. 2016)	5

<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 345 So. 2d 1354 (Ala. 1977)	14, 15
<i>Robbins v. Cleburne Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 300 So. 3d 573 (Ala. 2020)	7
<i>Thompson v. Magic City Trucking Serv.</i> , 154 So. 2d 306 (Ala. 1963)	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10, 11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-5-482(a)	14
Ala. Code § 6-5-548.....	3
Ala. Code § 6-5-793.....	1
Ala. Code § 31-9-6(1)	8
Ala. Code § 31-9-8.....	8
Ala. Code § 31-9-13.....	8, 13, 15
Ala. Code § 31-9-23.....	8, 9
Alabama Emergency Management Act of 1955 (“AEMA”), Ala. Code §§ 31-9-1 to -25	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Other Authorities

Ala. R. App. P. 21	18
Ala. R. App. P. 32	18
Ala. R. App. P. 44(a)	6
